

67737-3

67737-3

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2012 JAN 30 PM 2:42

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

NO. 67737-3-I

NEAL COY,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DUVALL,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY

David S. Mann
WSBA No. 21068
GENDLER & MANN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 621-8868
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF FACT	2
	A. The City’s Peer Review Did Not Evaluate or Conclude Whether City Code Could Be Met.....	2
	B. The City’s June 29, 2006, and December 11, 2006, Letters Concluded That Coy Could Not Fill The Wetland On His Property	3
	C. The City’s Wetland Consultant Agreed With Use of a Mitigation Bank.....	4
	D. The City’s Evidence Discussed at Pages 14-15 Was Not Before The Court on Summary Judgment.....	5
	E. Coy Did Not Dismiss His Claim for Delay Damages Due to The City’s Arbitrary Conduct.....	6
III.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY	6
	A. Coy’s Suit Was Timely.....	6
	B. Ultimate Approval Does Not Bar Recovery.....	9
	C. Coy Diligently Exhausted His Remedies	14
	1. Coy did not play “hardball” with the City	14
	2. The Code did not provide for an appeal of an interim decision	15
	D. The City’s Extraordinary Delay in Processing Coy’s Application Was Arbitrary Under RCW 64.40.020	18

1.	Duvall Municipal Code authorizes wetland fill with mitigation	19
2.	City Code provided for review by the DRC	21
E.	Coy Neither Stated Nor Implied That He Intended to Settle His Claims Against the City	22
F.	Coy is Entitled to Non-speculative Damages Under Chapter 64.40 RCW.....	24
G.	The Trial Court Erred in Awarding of Attorneys' Fees Under RCW 64.40.020 to the City	25
IV.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brower v. Pierce County</i> , 96 Wn. App. 559, 984 P.2d 1036 (1999),	10, 11, 12
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Northwest, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 734, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	25
<i>Cox v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 72 Wn. App. 1, 863 P.2d 578 (1993)	28
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 11-12, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	7
<i>Development Services v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 107, 117, 979 P.2d 387 (1999).....	19
<i>Kibler v. Frank L. Garrett & Sons, Inc.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 523, 525, 439 P.2d 416 (1968).....	26
<i>MIR Enterprises v. City of Brier</i>	15
<i>Mission Springs v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Papao v. State, Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> , 145 Wn. App. 40, 46, 185 P.3d 640 (2008).....	26
<i>PUD No. 1 of Douglas County v. Cooper</i> , 69 Wn.2d 909, 918, 421 P.2d 1002 (1966).....	25
<i>Smoke v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 214, 223-224, 983 P.2d 186 (1997).....	12

Statutes

Ch. 64.40 RCW	7, 9, 12, 22
RCW 64.40.010	10

RCW 64.40.010(4).....	24
RCW 64.40.020.	7, 10, 13
RCW 64.40.020(2).....	25

Municipal Code

DMC 14.02.080(A).....	17
DMC 14.02.080(B)	17
DMC 14.06.0128	19
DMC 14.42.070	15
DMC 14.42.070(C).....	16
DMC 14.42.090(A)(2)	3
DMC 14.42.130	19
DMC 14.42.300	20
DMC 14.42.300(A).....	4
DMC 14.42.310	17
DMC 14.42.320(A).....	19, 20, 21
DMC 14.42.320(A)-(F).....	19
